
Henbury, Brentry and Southmead Neighbourhood Partnership
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 27 September 2016
Time: 7.00 pm - 9.00 pm
Place: Henbury Village Hall, Church Lane, Henbury, BRISTOL BS10 7QG

1.  Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information (Pages 4 - 5) 7.00 pm

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

To note any declarations of interest from the councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declaration of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 6 - 18) 7.05 pm

Minutes of the 28th June 2016, Matters Arising and Action Sheet.
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.

5.  Public Forum 

To consider any public forum statements submitted.

The deadline for the receipt of statements is 12 noon on Monday 26 September 
2016.

6.  Neighbourhood Partnership Business Report 
(Keith Houghton) (Pages 19 - 37)

7.15 pm

Wellbeing decisions, Traffic & Transport sub-group date in December; CIL allocation 
recommendation; latest s106 and CIL funds

Public Document Pack



7.  Henbury, Brentry & Southmead Neighbourhood Partnership 
Plan Update Report 
(Keith Houghton) (Pages 38 - 59)

7.35 pm

Equalities monitoring results; Plan updates and citywide Neighbourhood 
Partnership event report.

8.  Neighbourhood Partnership Green Capital Projects Update 
(Savita Custead-Bristol Natural History Consortium) (Page 60)

7.50 pm

Report back on achievement of Green Capital project: Festival of Nature Outreach 
Project

9.  Henbury Centre Community Asset Transfer lease to Henbury 
and Brentry Community Council 
(John Bos-Bristol City Council, Community Assets Manager) 
(Page 61)

8.10 pm

Summary of Community Asset Transfer application success by Henbury and Brentry 
Community Council and requests 
[...]
 from the floor, sub groups 
and partners but they alone make the final decision

Public Sector Equality Duty

Before making any decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires the 
Neighbourhood Partnership to consider the need to promote equality for 
persons with the following “relevant protected characteristics”: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion 
or belief, sex, sexual orientation.

The Neighbourhood Partnership must, therefore, have due regard to the need 
to:

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation
 Advance equality of opportunity between different groups who share a 

relevant protected characteristic and those who do not share it.
 Foster good relations between different groups who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and those who do not share it. 

The duty to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination in the 
area of employment, also covers marriage and civil partnership

Page 5



1

Henbury, Brentry and Southmead Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 28 June 2016 

Present:
* De-notes absent

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Helen Godwin, Southmead;
 Councillor Brenda Massey, Southmead;
 Councillor Mark Weston, Henbury and Brentry;
 Councillor Chris Windows, Henbury and Brentry;

NP Members
 Toni Anderson (Southmead)
 Joan Bennett (Southmead)

John Butler (Henbury & Brentry)
Rose Carr (Henbury & Brentry)
Jayne Gregory (Henbury & Brentry)
Lynne Haynes (Henbury & Brentry)
Alex Kittow  (Southmead)
Tanya Leake (Henbury & Brentry)
Pat Newport (Southmead)

 Deana Perry (Southmead)
 Antony Skelding (Henbury & Brentry)

Ian Thornley (Southmead)

Other Interested parties:
9 residents were present in the audience

Also in Attendance:-
 Keith Houghton, Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator
 Louise deCordova, Democratic Services
 Patrick Goodey, Flood Defence Team

1. Chairing Arrangements (1)

The Democratic Services Officer asked the Neighbourhood Partnership to consider the Membership and 
Chairing arrangements for 2016/17.  Brenda Massey was duly elected as Chair.

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED to continue with the rotating Neighbourhood Partnership 
Chair arrangements.

Public Document Pack

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



2

2. Apologies for Absence (2)

Apologies were received from Jayne Gregory, Paul Bolton-Jones (Police) and Tanya Leake.

3. Declarations of Interest (3)

None declared.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting (4)

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered the Minutes and the Action Sheet.

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED that the minutes of the Henbury, Brentry and Southmead 
Neighbourhood Partnership on 29 March 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair 
subject to the following amendment: 

Councillor Weston to be identified as Chair instead of Councillor Smith.

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered the action sheet. All updates relating to outstanding actions 
were noted. 

a. KH advised that The Henbury and Brentry Community Council School Holidays community drop-in 
morning had been cancelled and therefore £600 had been returned to the fund.

b. KH confirmed that Wellbeing grant monitoring was still outstanding from some groups and would 
be chased a final time. 

Action: Keith Houghton

c. It was noted that the Police and Crime Commissioner had not yet finalised their priorities and 
therefore the Neighbourhood Partnership had an opportunity to influence the Commissioners 
priorities if they acted quickly.  The Neighbourhood Partnership agreed to write to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner to make a formal request to hold a public meeting in North Bristol.  The 
Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator to invite neighbouring Neighbourhood Partnerships to 
the event. 

Action: Keith Houghton

d. It was confirmed that the Section 106 funding for cycling infrastructure due to expire in June 2016 
was being utilised. Keith Houghton to seek more information from BCC Transport.

Action: Keith Ho
[...]
ums be agreed.
(v) That the financial statement and expenditure for 2015-16 be noted.

7. Neighbourhood Partnership Business Report (Keith Houghton) (7)

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered the business activities report from Keith Houghton, 
Neighbourhood Partnership Co-coordinator. 

The Neighbourhood Committee RESOLVED that the recommendations of the Southmead Wellbeing 
Panel to allocate £3,035 from the 2016/2017 Wellbeing Fund for the applications received as set out 
below be approved:

Organisation Purpose Amount 
recommended

Fonthill Primary School The Garden Courtyard Project £1,400 requested £1,000

Friends of Badock's Wood Looking After Badock's Wood - Advice Leaflet £679 
requested

£500

Southmead Festival 
Committee

Health & Wellbeing at Southmead Festival £400 
requested

£400

Page 8



4

Organisation Purpose Amount 
recommended

Working in Southmead for 
Health

Greenway Playscheme £1,000 requested £1,000

North Bristol Domestic 
Abuse Forum

North Bristol Domestic Abuse Forum Autumn 
Conference (£135 requested)

£135

Total Allocation £3,035

2016/17 Funds remaining to allocate £7,707

Cllr Weston abstained from the vote to approve funding to Henbury and Brentry Community Council due 
to having a declared interest.

The Neighbourhood Committee RESOLVED that the recommendations of the Henbury/Brentry 
Wellbeing Panel to allocate £3,695 from the 2016/2017 Wellbeing Fund for the applications received as 
set out below be approved:

Organisation Purpose Amount 
Recommended

Henbury and Brentry 
Community Council

Community Action Plan Launch event £400 requested £400

Welcome Club Welcome Group, Entertainment for older people £480
Working in Southmead for 
Health

Supporting Extend Group in Henbury £480 requested £480

Blaise Community Garden Replacement of faulty roof covering of training/meeting 
building £1,800 requested

£1,800

Emmanuel Chapel Emmanuel Henbury Youth - Summer Trip £400 requested £400
North Bristol Domestic 
Abuse Forum

North Bristol Domestic Abuse Forum Autumn Conference 
£135 requested

£135

Total Allocation £3,695 
2016/17 Funds remaining to allocate £7,114*
* note includes £600 returned by H&B Community Council approved from 2015/16 budget

The Neighbourhood Committee RESOLVED that the Wellbeing Panel’s recommendations not to allocate 
funding as set out below be approved:

Southmead Applications not recommended for funding

ORGANISATION PURPOSE AMOUNT 
REQUESTED

REASON 

Southmead 
Development 
Trust

Falls 
Prevention 
Project

£968 Did not score enough to be considered for funding; 
applicant asked to cost out items; equalities benefit not 
explored clearly; Panel thought other funding should be 
sought, not simply the Wellbeing

Henbury and Brentry Applications not recommended for funding

Page 9



5

ORGANISATION PURPOSE AMOUNT 
REQUESTED

REASON 

Branch 
Community 
Church

IMPs 
Toddler 
Group

£2,400 Panel deferred to next round: would like to see a 
breakdown of income from fees over next 2 years; how 
group plans its sustainability; only willing to fund on 1 year 
basis; encourage to seek other potential financial support, 
not rely on Wellbeing alone

Henbury 
Community Art 
Group

Henbury 
School 
Community 
Art Group 
equipment

£1,206 Panel deferred to next round: Panel is keen to support the 
project: but wants to know how the project will be 
sustainable; encourage to pursue other funders as well as 
Wellbeing; is there any income from participants?

The partnership discussed the pros and cons of combining resources with other Neighbourhood 
Partnerships to employ a fund raiser.  It was confirmed that further research was required, St George 
Neighbourhood Partnership could provide more detail on how this had been implemented and how this 
was currently being managed.

The Neighbourhood Committee RESOLVED:

(i)  that the Recommendation to set up a working group to produce a report for the September 
Neighbourhood Partnership on the options for using Neighbourhood Partnership Budget to 
employ a Fundraiser be approved; and in addition that the Neighbourhood Partnership 
Cordinator should formally approach Avonmouth and Kingsweston and Horfield and Lockleaze 
with a view to progressing this to a detailed proposal for a decision in September 2016.

Action: Keith Houghton

(ii) That the Neighbourhood Partnership hold a further Governance and Neighbourhood Partnership 
development event which could include consideration of allocation of other Neighbourhood 
Partnership budgets be approved. And that the Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator identify 
individuals to take forward individual pieces of work.

Action: Keith Houghton

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED: – 

(i) That the Wellbeing Fund balance available for 2016/17 Ref 1.1 be noted 
(ii) That the setup of a Traffic & Transport sub-group in October/November to report back to the 

December Neighbourhood Partnership meeting on scheme recommendations be approved.
(iii) That the latest S106 contributions and the latest statement on Community Infrastructure Levy 

(CIL), including the new contribution be noted.
(iv) That the legal information giving due regard to Public Sector Equality Duty be noted.

8. Neighbourhood Partnership Plan Update Report (Keith Houghton) (8)

Page 10



6

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered the business activities report from Keith Houghton, 
Neighbourhood Partnership Co-coordinator. Patrick Goodey, the Flood Risk team manager outlined the 
flood defence work proposed in Fonthill Park.

The following was noted as part of the discussion: -

Fonthill Flood Defence Work
a. It was confirmed that the Fonthill scheme would cost £70k with £50k coming from the 

Environment Agency and £20k being funded by the Council.  There would be no cost to the 
Partnership.

b. Concerns were raised over the safety of the scheme with particular regard to the proximity of the 
scheme to a local primary school.  It was confirmed that safety was paramount and co
[...]
itted to the DCLG and been approved in early April and the plan would be 
launched at an event on 23rd July.  The plan would be delivered to every house in the wards.

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED to note the report.

12. Matters Arising ()

a. Partnership members were asked to report any instances of hate crime or racism to the police or 
SARI particularly in the light of recent events.

b. There were a number of events and surveys taking place in the community and the 
Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator was asked to circulate an email to all residents with the 
details, including the Job Club and Southmead Festival. 

Action: Keith Houghton

Page 12



8

Date of the Next Meeting: 7.00 pm, Tuesday, 27 September 2016 (Venue to be confirmed) 

Meeting ended at 9.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 13



1

Action Sheet – Henbury, Brentry and Southmead NP – 28th June 2016

Minutes 
No.

Title of Report/ 
Description

Action and Deadline Responsible 
officer 

Action taken and date completed

4 Minutes of the 
previous meeting

b. KH confirmed that Wellbeing grant 
monitoring was still outstanding from 
some groups and would be chased a 
final time

Keith 
Houghton

KH is still following these groups up 

c. The Neighbourhood Partnership 
agreed to write to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner to make a 
formal request to hold a public 
meeting in North Bristol.  The 
Neighbourhood Partnership 
Coordinator to invite neighbouring 
Neighbourhood Partnerships to the 
event.

Keith 
Houghton

KH has responded to an e-mail from William 
Hatfield, the Crime Commissioner’s Digital, 
Events and Engagement Coordinator, 
enquiring about visits to Forums. Has 
suggested that drugs is a key focus and is 
exploring the most useful way of engaging in 
our NP and other North NP areas. 

d. It was confirmed that the Section 
106 funding for cycling infrastructure 
due to expire in June 2016 was being 
utilised. Keith H to seek more 
information from BCC Transport

Keith H
[...]
2)
6. To note the legal information in Item 6: due regard to Public Sector Equality Duty

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 6



Item 1: Wellbeing Fund Decisions

The NP agreed at its meeting on 28th March 2016 to retain a Wellbeing Fund of £20,000 from its Neighbourhood Budget 
for 2016/17

1.1 2016/17 Wellbeing Balance:

Divided as follows:

1.2 Southmead Wellbeing Fund recommendations: 

1.2.1  The Southmead Steering Group Wellbeing Assessment Panel met on 31st August 2016. Declarations of 
interest were declared as appropriate. 

1.2.2  The Panel received 6 applications requesting a total of £3,764.70

1.2.3  Recommendation: That the Councillors in the Neighbourhood Committee: 

a. approve the recommendation of the Southmead Wellbeing Panel to allocate £2,706 from the 
2016/2017 Wellbeing Fund  for the applications received as set out below:

Running Total 
Devolved budget for 2016/2017 £20,000.00 £20,000.00
£ underspend from 2015/16 Budget £951 £951.00
Total 2015/16 available: £20,951,00
£ allocated 28th June £6,730 £14,221

Ward Amount Running Total
Southmead £10,742
£ allocated 28th June £3,035 £7,707
Henbury/Brentry £10,209
£ allocated 28th June £3,695 £6,514

P
age 20



ORGANISATION PURPOSE CONDITIONS/
NOTES

AMOUNT 
RECOMMENDED

The Southmead 
Development Trust

‘Blaze’ Wellbeing Activity 
Group - £966 requested

Panel supports activity but 
encourages  applicant apply to 
other funding sources

£600

Working In Southmead 
for Health

Community Noticeboards - 
£1,250 requested

Strong support for Community Plan 
priority

£1,250

Working In Southmead 
for Health

Southmead Job Club - 
£496 requested

Panel would have liked more 
information on the success to date 
and why the laptops are needed; 
Want to know how many people 
obtain jobs/better jobs in report 
back.

£300

North Bristol Parent 
Carers

North Bristol Parent 
Carers Group - £251 
requested

£251

BS10 Parks & Planning 
Group

Responding to planning 
applications and 
developments in the area - 
£305 requested

£305

Total Proposed Allocation £2,706
2016/17 Funds remaining to allocate £5,001

1.3  Henbury/Brentry Wellbeing Fund recommendations: 

1.3.1  The Henbury/Brentry Wellbeing Assessment Panel met on 31st August 2016. Declarations of interest were 
declared as appropriate. 

1.3.2  The Panel received 8 applications requesting a total of £7,339.42

1.3.3  Recommendation: That  the Councillors in the Neighbourhood Committee: 

P
age 21



a. approve the recommendation of the Henbury/Brentry Wellbeing Panel to allocate £5,406 from the 
2016/2017 Wellbeing Fund  for the applications received as set out below:

ORGANISATION PURPOSE CONDITIONS/
NOTES

AMOUNT 
RECOMMENDED

Henbury Village Hall Audio / Visual facilities for 
Film Club

Panel would like to see competitive 
quotes – panel member offered to 
support using his specialist 
knowledge

£1,500

Henbury and Brentry 
Community Council

Henbury Job Club £500

Henbury and Brentry 
Community Council

Community Newsletter 
publication

Panel would like to see articles 
reflecting the range of different 
sections of H/B communities; would 
like information on the revenue 
income from advertising to support 
sustainability of the newsletter

£1,500

The Branch Community 
Church

IMPs Toddler Group Panel requires evidence to Public 
Liability insurance to release 
funding for this work

£700

Henbury Community Art 
Group

Henbury School 
Community Art Group

Panel recommends partial support: 
Panel is keen to support the 
project: but wants to know how the 
project will be sustainable; 
encourage to pursue other funders 
such as Warburtons & Quartet. 

£650

North Bristol Parent 
Carers

North Bristol Parent 
Carers Group

£251

BS10 Parks & Planning 
Group

Responding to planning 
applications and 
developments in the area

£305

P
age 22



ORGANISATION PURPOSE CONDITIONS/
NOTES

AMOUNT 
RECOMMENDED

Total Proposed Allocation £5,406
2016/17 Funds remaining to allocate £1,708

1.4 Recommendation: That the Councillors  approve the recommendations from both Panels not to fund the 
application received and to follow up the action proposed:

Applications not recommended for funding

ORGANISATION PURPOSE AMOUNT 
REQUESTED

REASON 

The University of the 
West of England

Intervention Initiative- domestic 
Abuse

£993.40 Panel wants to support Domestic abuse 
work but was uncertain of the 
effectiveness of the model proposed in 
bid; would it get volunteers from the 
community? Would this equip them 
sufficiently to achieve the ambitious 
claims in the bid?

Action proposed: Recommend to defer to December and set up 
session (with other North areas?) to get more 
information from UWE

1.5 Equalities Duties: The following table sets out the principal benefits to Equalities groups and groups with 
protected characteristics as described in Section 6 of this report:

P
age 23



PROJECT CONTRIBUTION TO EQUALITIES 
The Southmead 
Development Trust

Project will include food sharing from different cultures; open to men and women but open to 
gender-specific working if that is needed to meet different needs; LGBT people on steering 
group and will advertise in LGBT venues; supporting BME service user with language support 
if necessary; meets in fully accessible venues; Older people part of target service user group; 
will advertise via faith venues

Working In Southmead 
for Health - noticeboards

“ By using appropriate language & images in the material displayed”

Working In Southmead 
for Health

Will benefit women; young people through apprenticeships; computing support to people who 
aren’t confident with them; access to support to disabled people/people with dyslexia; 
“inclusive and empathetic atmosphere for all”

North Bristol Parent 
Carers

Re-imburses travel and childcare costs to enable parents to access; supports young 
parents/carers and older carers; all venues accessible; supports BME carers already; 
application if about more outreach to extend service’s reach to more 
[...]
uk

For more details about the CAT process followed for this property, please visit:
www.bristol.gov.uk/henburycentre

Page 61

Agenda Item 9

mailto:john.bos@bristol.gov.uk
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/henburycentre

	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes
	Item 1 HBS Action sheet - 28 06 2016

	6 Neighbourhood Partnership Business Report (Keith Houghton)
	Item 2 App 1 Henbury Contents list

	7 Henbury, Brentry & Southmead Neighbourhood Partnership Plan Update Report (Keith Houghton)
	Item 3 App 1 Neighbourhood Partnerships equalities survey report v4

	8 Neighbourhood Partnership Green Capital Projects Update (Savita Custead-Bristol Natural History Consortium)
	9 Henbury Centre Community Asset Transfer lease to Henbury and Brentry Community Council (John Bos-Bristol City Council, Community Assets Manager)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Henbury, Brentry and Southmead Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 27 September 2016 

Present:
* De-notes apologies/absent

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Helen Godwin, Southmead;
* Councillor Brenda Massey, Southmead;
 Councillor Mark Weston, Henbury and Brentry;
 Councillor Chris Windows, Henbury and Brentry;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhood Partnership area

* Toni Anderson
 Joan Bennett
 Rose Carr
 Charles Claxton
* Lynne Haynes
 Alex Kittow
 Pat Newport
* Deana Perry
* Antony Skelding
 Ian Thornley
 John Butlere
 Tanya Cussick
 Jayne Gregory
 Andy Hollick

Other Interested parties:
6 residents were present in the audience

Also in Attendance:-
 Keith Houghton, Neigbhourhood Partnership Co-ordinator
* Louise deCordova, Democratic Services Officer
 Claudette Campbell, Democratic Services Officer

Maddy Bartlett, Bristol Natural History Consortium
Police: Inspector Paul Bolton-Jones



2

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information (agenda item no. 1)

The Chair, Councillor Windows opened the meeting and led introductions.

2. Apologies for Absence (agenda item no. 2)

Apologies received from Councillor Massey, Deana Perry, Lynne Haynes, Antony Skelding, Toni Anderson

3. Declarations of Interest (agenda item no. 3)

Cllr Mark Weston declared a conflict of interest in the two Henbury and Brentry Community Council 
Wellbeing Grants applied for in Item 6, 1.3 and in the Henbury and Brentry Community council CIL 
recommendations (Item 6, 4.6)

4. Minutes of the previous meeting (agenda item no. 4)

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered the Minutes and Action Sheet.

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED that the minutes of the Henbury, Brentry and Southmead 
Neighbourhood Partnership on 28th June to be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair 
subject to the following amendments:

 Note that Ian Thornley was not present at the meeting

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered the action sheet.  All updates relating to outstanding actions 
were noted.

Matters Arising:
a. The Neighbourhood Partnership by a show of hands agreed that Sue Mountstevens, the Police and 

Crime Commissioner,  would be offered the dates of the next 2 partnership meetings, to enable 
negotiations to take place on her offer to attend and address issues of police priorities and work 
related to Drug mis-use within the community.

 The date would then be promoted and the community offered the opportunity to submit 
questions to be shared with the Commissioner in order that the meeting time would be 
maximised and affective.  It was suggested that the first hour of the NP could be set aside 
for this conversation.

Action: Keith Houghton

5. Public Forum (agenda item no. 5)

One Item received:
a. Emma Bagley – poor quality road surfaces on the Southmead Estate and the impact on cyclist.

 Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED a letter to the Cabinet Member, Councillor Bradshaw, 
signed by the Chair.

Action: Cllr Chris Windows and Keith Houghton

6. Neighbourhood Partnership Business Report (Keith Houghton) (agenda item no. 6)



3

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered the business activities report from Keith Houghton, 
Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator.

The Neighbourhood Committee RESOLVED that 4 of the 5 the recommendation of the Southmead 
Wellbeing Panel to allocate funding from the 2016/2017 Wellbeing Fund for the applications received as 
set out below be approved:

ORGANISATION PURPOSE CONDITIONS/
NOTES

AMOUNT 
RECOMMENDED

The Southmead 
Development Trust

‘Blaze’ Wellbeing 
Activity Group - 
£966 requested

Panel supports 
activity but 
encourages  
applicant apply to 
other funding 
sources

£600

Working In 
Southmead for 
Health

Community 
Noticeboards - 
£1,250 requested

Strong support for 
Community Plan 
priority

£1,250

North Bristol Parent 
Carers

North Bristol Parent 
Carers Group - £251 
requested

£251

BS10 Parks & 
Planning Group

Responding to 
planning 
applications and 
developments in the 
area - £305 
requested

£305

Total Proposed Allocation £2,406
2016/17 Funds remaining to allocate £5,301

The Neighbourhood Committee Resolved that the recommendation of the Henbury/Brentry Wellbeing 
Panel to allocate £5,406 from the 2016/2017 Wellbeing Fund for the applications received be approved 
as set out below, Cllr Weston declared interest in the H&BCC applications and abstained.

ORGANISATION PURPOSE CONDITIONS/
NOTES

AMOUNT 
RECOMMENDED

Henbury Village Hall Audio / Visual facilities 
for Film Club

Panel would like to see 
competitive quotes – 
panel member offered 
to support using his 
specialist knowledge

£1,500

Henbury and Brentry 
Community Council

Henbury Job Club £500

Henbury and Brentry 
Community Council

Community Newsletter 
publication

Panel would like to see 
articles reflecting the 
range of different 
sections of H/B 
communities; would 
like information on the 
revenue income from 
advertising to support 
sustainability of the 
newsletter

£1,500

The Branch 
Community Church

IMPs Toddler Group Panel requires 
evidence to Public 

£700



4

Liability insurance to 
release funding for this 
work

Henbury Community 
Art Group

Henbury School 
Community Art Group

Panel recommends 
partial support: Panel 
is keen to support the 
project: but wants to 
know how the project 
will be sustainable; 
encourage to pursue 
other funders such as 
Warburtons & Quartet. 

£650

North Bristol Parent 
Carers

North Bristol Parent 
Carers Group

£251

BS10 Parks & Planning 
Group

Responding to 
planning applications 
and developments in 
the area

£305

Total Proposed Allocation £5,406
2016/17 Funds remaining to allocate £1,708

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED to note the applications not recommended for funding.

ORGANISATION PURPOSE AMOUNT REQUESTED REASON 
Working in Southmead Southmead Job Club 

Laptops
£496 Club has had laptops 

provided from another 
source

The University of the 
West of England

Intervention Initiative- 
domestic Abuse

£993.40 Panel wants to support 
Domestic abuse work 
but was uncertain of 
the effectiveness of 
the model proposed in 
bid; would it get 
volunteers from the 
community? Would 
this equip them 
sufficiently to achieve 
the ambitious claims in 
the bid?

Action proposed: Recommend to defer to December and set up 
session (with other North areas?) to get more 
information from UWE

Item 2 – Refining the NP Plan

a. The NP was asked to note the action to be taken in respect of sourcing a fundraiser.

b. All were informed of the change in job roles, following the departure of Paul Griffiths, Gary 
Brentnall and Tracey Edward-Brown, would be the shared resource available to support the 
forums and NP Plan work in the NP.

c. Consideration was given to the work required on the NP Plan and all agreed that an evening 
meeting would be convened. Action: Keith Houghton



5

d. Partnership members were concerned about future undefined limitation of resources as a result 
of the City Councils Funding review, and how that would impact the activities of the partnership.  
The Co-ordinator advised that the service review would be on going for the next 9 months and had 
no immediate impact on current activities.  The Partnership were to move forward with work 
relating to the appointment of the fundraiser.

e. Partnership members considered alternative funding options.  In addition a more sustainable use 
of funds arising from S106 and CIL monies, and the transfer to an endowment fund managed by an 
external organisation such as Quartet.  The Committee Members advised the partners that s106 
funds came with legal agreement and restrictions as directed by the developer, for its use. Action: 
Keith Houghton to contact Jim Cliffe to discussion options.

Item 3 – Highways Schemes & Traffic & Transport sub-group recommendations

a. The NP was asked to note the Traffic Scheme options submitted by the sub-group.

b. The figure for the s.106 funds from South Gloucestershire Cribbs/Patchway New Neighbourhoods 
development would be known at the end of November.  The sub-group would not be able to 
develop the options available in time, to put forward proposals for the Neighbourhood 
Partnership meeting on 13th December.  It was proposed and agreed that the December meeting 
would move to January 2017 to facilitate the work required.  Action: Keith Houghton to source an 
alternative meeting date.

c. The meeting agreed that the Traffic and Transport sub-group meeting would take place on the 
vacate date 13th December.

Action: Keith Houghton

d. Concern was expressed over the unspent sums of £172,000 from the Southmead Hospital s.106 
fund.  The practice of returning unspent funds by a given date had consequence for the NP as it 
did not allow for sufficient time for the trial and assessment of the scheme implemented, to 
mitigate the issues arising from the hospital parking.  The opportunity for alternative schemes 
would be lost with the loss of the funds. Action: Keith Houghton to discuss with Oliver Coleman 
options to retain necessary funds.

e. The NP requested the name of the Officer to be appointed to continue pursuing the issues arising 
from parking around Southmead Hospital, following Nigel Blackworth’s departure. Action: Keith 
Houghton to ascertain.

f. The NP Requested to agree the allocation of the CIL funding to buy equipment for the Henbury 
Centre when the Community Asset Transfer occurs.  

The Neighbourhood Committee with the support of the Neighbourhood Partnership RESOLVED the 
allocation of the sum of £5,000 from existing CIL funds to Henbury Centre to purchase existing 
equipment from Bristol Charities.  Cllr Mark Weston abstained, citing his conflict of interest.

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED:
i. To note the report

ii. To move the 13th December meeting to a date yet to be agreed in January 2017
iii. To support the allocations of funds to the Henbury Centre
iv. To note the current position of the S.106 and the addition of £10,387.90 from the Carlton Road 

Development



6

7. Henbury, Brentry & Southmead Neighbourhood Partnership Plan Update Report (Keith 
Houghton) (agenda item no. 7)

Keith Houghton, Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator, presented updated the NP on the Plan 
outcomes to date.

a. Equalities Review – an update was shared on the monitoring undertaken across all wards, April to 
June 2016, on the participation levels of different sections of the community.  The statistics 
specific to the partnership was shared.  The aspiration going forward to the NP Development 
event is for planned work on wider engagement with the community based on the 2011 Census 
and to address the under-representation evidenced.
 

b. Bristol Aging Better – a project called Combining Personalisation with Community Empowerment 
was underway in Easton and Southmead that would empower, local residents to set up innovative 
Social Enterprise projects to support older people.  The project would be funded from specific 
funds diverted from the social care budget held by Bristol City Council.

c. Long Live Southmead Health Promotion- the Health Promotion team had been subject to staff 
change and it was deemed more appropriate to allow the conclusion of the restructuring 
programme together with a settling in period before a feedback presentation was made to the 
Neighbourhood Partnership.  Action:  Keith Houghton to source an alternative date.

d. Citywide Wellbeing Review – Partnership members provided comments that would be fed into the 
review of the citywide NP Wellbeing Grants process. The following comments were made to 
feedback:

 Request for the simplification of the process and 
 Less expensive
 Put the process on line providing support to those that need it

The Neighbourhood Partnership Agreed to note the report.

8. Neighbourhood Partnership Green Capital Projects Update (Savita Custead-Bristol Natural 
History Consortium) (agenda item no. 8)

Maddy Bartlett from the Bristol Natural History Consortium fed back on how the £20,000 allocated from 
Green Capital Fund, was spent on the Festival of Nature Outreach project.

A presentation was shared and details provided about the event that took place in Baddocks Wood, that 
attracted approximately 300 attendees.  The event would continue in 2017 over a two week period in 
June.  The NP suggested that BNHC to be invited to attend the Southmead Festival.

The NP extended their thanks and appreciation for the feedback presentation.

9. Henbury Centre Community Asset Transfer lease to Henbury and Brentry Community 
Council (John Bos-Bristol City Council, Community Assets Manager) (agenda item no. 9)



7

The Neighbourhood Partnership requested to consider the proposed Community Asset Transfer (CAT) of 
the Henbury Centre lease to Henbury and Brentry Community Council.  John Bos the Officer responsible 
was not in attendance therefore the NP was addressed by Councillor Weston.

a. The report outlined the background, the proposal and the process.  Councillor Weston stated that 
the Governance document was in place together with a 3 year cash flow forecast.

b. The proposal had been previously outlined to the partnership.
The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREEED to support the scheme and endorse the CAT of the Henbury 
Centre lease to Henbury and Brentry Community Council.

Any other Business:

1. Henbury and Brentry Community Awards 23rd September: Rose Carr shared the success of the 
Community Awards events with the Partnership.  The event had been awarded £1,400 from the 
Wellbeing Grant in March 2016.  The event attracted 90 nominations from local residents for 14 
categories relating to contribution made that benefited Henbury and Brentry.

2. Police Update – Inspector Paul Bolton-Jones informed the Partnership that Bristol’s policing had 
now been fully aligned with the new ward boundaries.  He shared the new reporting format that 
would be used at local forums.  It was suggested that the information could be published on The 
Mead website but as the information was unverified this could not be considered.

3. Partnership Meetings – Pat Newport proposed that future meetings are held at a fixed venue, in 
place of moving meetings around the ward.  Attendees to the NP meeting remained constant.  
Rotating the meeting to different venues around the two wards had not resulted in the 
anticipated increase in participation numbers.

Action: Keith Houghton to action for 2017/18 NP Meetings

Date of the Next Meeting: 7.00 pm, Tuesday, 24 January 2017, United Reformed Church, Wigton 
Crescent, Southmead, BS10 6DY 

Meeting ended at 9.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________



8


